

RECORDING REQUESTED WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

County of Sacramento Office of Planning and Environmental

Review 827 Seventh Street, Room 225 Sacramento, CA 95814

CONTACT PERSON: Tim Hawkins TELEPHONE: (916) 874-6141

SPACE ABOVE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Project Title:

Fern Bacon Middle School SRTS Improvements

Control Number:

PLER2019-00128

Project Location:

The project is located along Martin Luther King Jr. (MLK) Boulevard, between 48th Avenue and 49th Avenue, along 49th Avenue, between MLK Jr. Boulevard and Wesley Avenue, along Wesley Avenue between 48th Avenue and Cuny Avenue, and along Cuny Avenue, between Wesley Avenue and 42nd Street, in the unincorporated portion of the South Sacramento community.

Description of Project:

The project proposes the following safe routes to school (SRTS) infrastructure improvements for the Fern Bacon Middle School and surrounding area: 1.) New crosswalk at 48th Avenue and MLK Jr. Boulevard; 2.) Infill of new sidewalks from 48th to 49th Avenue on MLK Jr. Boulevard and from 48th Avenue to Cuny Avenue on Wesley Avenue; 3.) Addition of crosswalks to connect the new sidewalk on 49th Avenue and Cuny and Wesley Avenues; 4.) Improve the school frontage along Cuny Avenue by adding no parking zones around the crosswalks and loading zones for the remainder during school hours.

Name of public agency approving project:

Sacramento County - ceqa@saccounty.net

Person or agency carrying out project:

Name: Sacramento County Department of Transportation (SacDOT) Address: 4111 Branch Center Road, Sacramento, CA 95827 Attention: Heather Yee Phone Number: (916) 874-9182 Email: yeeh@saccounty.net

Exempt Status:

CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION - Section 15301, Class 1 (c)

Reasons why project is exempt:

The project consists of the repair, maintenance, and minor alteration of existing facilities resulting in negligible or no expansion of use beyond that previously existing and is therefore exempt from the provisions of CEQA.

[Original Signature on File] Tim Hawkins ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR OF SACRAMENTO COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy To: County of Sacramento County Clerk 600 Eighth Street, Room 101 Sacramento, CA 95814

State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814